In this part, we performed the sensitivity analysis on the
optimal solution of the model with respect to parameters
(𝐴, 𝜆
0
, 𝑐, ℎ, 𝛿) by changing each of the parameters by −50%,

−40%, −30%, −20%, −10%, 10%, 20%, 30%, 40%, and 50%,
taking one parameter at a time and keeping the remaining
parameters unchanged. Table 6 is the sensitive analysis results
with respect to Example 1. Figure 3 is the percent changes of
parameter on total profit for Example 1.

From Table 6, we can conclude the following.

(1) The retailer’s ordering frequency is insensitive to the
change of 𝜆

0
and 𝛿. While, the retailer’s ordering

frequency is decreasing in 𝐴 and 𝑐, it is increasing
in ℎ. It means that when the ordering cost is high,
retailer will order less frequently to reduce the cost.
When buying cost is high, the increasing ordering
frequency leads to a lower deterioration cost, which
is beneficial for the retailer. But when the inventory
holding cost rate is low, the less ordering frequency is
much beneficial for the retailer.

(2) The retailer’s total ordering quantity 𝑛 ⋅ 𝑞 and profit
TP are both decreasing in 𝐴 and 𝑐, and insensitive on
the change of 𝜆

0
. While the retailer’s total ordering

6 Journal of Industrial Engineering

Table 6: Sensitive analysis results for Example 1 (𝛼 = 5.0000).

−50% −40% −30% −20% −10% 0 +10% +20% +30% +40% +50%

𝐴

𝑛 9 8 7 7 6 6 5 5 5 5 4
𝛼 1.2634 1.4567 1.6681 1.6681 1.8996 1.8996 2.1512 2.1512 2.1512 2.1512 2.4144
𝑝 33.07 33.43 33.88 33.88 34.49 34.49 35.34 35.34 35.34 35.34 36.62

𝑛 ⋅ 𝑞 358.56 351.44 342.37 342.37 330.24 330.24 313.20 313.20 313.20 313.20 287.52
TP 3354.0 2947.8 2579.2 2229.2 1921.9 1621.9 1332.6 1082.6 832.6 582.6 337.0

𝜆
0

𝑛 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6
𝛼 0.5133 0.8779 1.1862 1.4533 1.6889 1.8996 2.0902 2.2642 2.4243 2.5725 2.7105
𝑝 34.49 34.49 34.49 34.49 34.49 34.49 34.49 34.49 34.49 34.49 34.49

𝑛 ⋅ 𝑞 330.24 330.24 330.24 330.24 330.24 330.24 330.24 330.24 330.24 330.24 330.24
TP 1760.5 1724.0 1693.2 1666.5 1642.9 1621.9 1602.8 1585.4 1569.4 1554.6 1540.8

𝑐

𝑛 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 5 5 5
𝛼 0.8172 1.1247 1.3743 1.5806 1.7536 1.8996 2.0232 2.1278 2.4540 2.5220 2.5762
𝑝 31.94 32.45 32.96 33.47 33.98 34.49 35.00 35.51 36.88 37.40 37.91

𝑛 ⋅ 𝑞 401.10 384.30 369.36 355.62 342.66 330.24 318.18 306.42 277.75 266.35 255.05
TP 3439.0 3046.5 2669.7 2307.3 1958.2 1621.9 1297.7 985.4 696.7 424.6 164.0

ℎ

𝑛 4 5 5 5 6 6 6 6 6 7 7
𝛼 2.8430 2.4120 2.3501 2.2860 1.9537 1.8996 1.8439 1.7866 1.7275 1.4783 1.4277
𝑝 33.43 33.30 33.81 34.32 34.06 34.49 34.91 35.34 35.77 35.34 35.71

𝑛 ⋅ 𝑞 351.48 354.00 343.80 333.60 338.70 330.24 321.72 313.20 304.62 313.18 305.83
TP 3209.2 2837.0 2508.1 2189.4 1883.9 1621.9 1366.9 1119.0 878.26 649.85 443.05

𝛿

𝑛 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6
𝛼 0.9388 1.4150 1.6682 1.8032 1.8712 1.8996 1.9036 1.8927 1.8723 1.8461 1.8163
𝑝 34.83 34.71 34.63 34.57 34.53 34.49 34.46 34.43 34.41 34.40 34.38

𝑛 ⋅ 𝑞 343.50 339.12 335.94 333.54 331.68 330.24 328.98 327.96 327.12 326.40 325.74
TP 1511.3 1533.1 1557.0 1580.3 1602.0 1621.9 1640.0 1656.5 1671.6 1685.4 1699.8

1.5

0.5

1

0

−0.5

−1
−0.5 −0.4 −0.3 −0.2 −0.1 0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5

𝐴
𝜆0
𝑐

ℎ

𝛿

×
10
0

%

×100%

Figure 3: Percent changes of parameter on total profit for Example 1.

quantity is decreasing in 𝛿, the profit is increasing in
𝛿.

(3) The market price is insensitive to 𝜆
0
, increasing in

𝐴 and 𝑐 and decreasing in 𝛿. For the same ordering
frequency, market price is increasing in ℎ.

(4) The preservation cost is increasing in 𝐴, 𝑐, and 𝜆
0
,

while decreasing in ℎ. Itmeans that when the ordering
cost, the buying cost, and initial deterioration rate
are high, the retailer will invest more to reduce the
deteriorating cost. But when the holding cost rate is
high, the retailer can reduce the cost by orderingmore